STATE OF WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

2420 Bristol Court SW o PO Box 42488 » Olympia, Washington 98504-2488

360-664-3717 * FAX 360-664-8721 » www.oah. wa.gov

February 8, 2010

Colonial Estates

c/o R Alan Swanson
Attorney at Law

Swanson Law Firm, PLLC

Jake Bernstein

Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
800 - 5" Ave, Suite 2000 '
Seattle, WA 98104-3188

Re: Colonial Estates, LLC"

Dear Parties: -

Dana Peffley

Cathie Caldwell
Program Manager
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ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
CONSUMER PROTEGTION
SEATTLE

Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution

Program
- 800 - 5" Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188

Docket No. 2009-AGQO-0004

Attached please find the signed Stipulated Order Dismissing Appeal and Agreed Order
Stipulating Conipliance with Notices of Violations for the above-referenced docket.

If you have an;}huestions, please call;me at (360) 753-4267.

Wrely,ﬁ%%mww

Margaret Simmons



~N

o0

10
11

13
14

The Honorable Elmer E. Canfield
Hearing Date: Undefined
Hearing Time:

STATE OF WASHINGTON
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
FOR THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
MANUFACTURED HQUSING DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCRAM

IN RE: Docket No 2009-AGO-0004
‘ : MHDRP Complaint No. 333498
Colonial Estates, LL.C, (Dana Peffly) :
Appellant. STIPULATED ORDER
DISMISSING APPEAL AND

AGREED ORDER STIPULATING
COMPLIANCE WITH NOTICES OF
VIOLATION

15

16

The Office of the Attorney General (AGO), Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution
Program (MHDRP), by and through Jason E. Bernstein, Assistant Attorney General, and
Colonial Estates, LLC by and through its attorney, R. Alan Swanson, stipulate and agree to the
following:

L PROCEDURAL STIPULATIONS

1.1.  On June 23, 2009, the MHDRP issued a Notice of Violation against Colonial
Estates.

1.2.  The Notice of Violation alleges that Appellant violated RCW 59.20.130(2).

1.3.  The parties acknowledge that the MHDRP has the power and authority to impose
sanctions pursuant to RCW 59.30.040, and that the Appellant has the legal right to appeal the

Attorney General's findings that resulted in the Notice of Violation.
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14.  Appellant and the Program Manager of the MHDRP agree to expedite the
resolution of this matter by means of this Stipulated Order Dismissing Appeal and Agreed Order
(“Agreed Order™).

1.5.  Appellant waives the opportunity for a hearing on the Notice of Violation
contingent upon signature and acceptance of this Agreed Order by the Administrative Law J udge.

IL. STIPULATED FACTS

The parties acknowledge that existing evidence can be deemed sufficient to justify
finding by a preponderance of the evidence, and/or Appellant stipulates to such evidence, and
the Administrative Law Judge does find, the following facts:

2.1. Mickey Carter is a tenant of Colonial Estates and owns her home. Ms. Dana
Peffly, her daughtér, lives as an occupant of the home. _

2.2.  Every resident of Colonial Estates, including Ms Peffly/Mickey Carter, rents a
mobile hoine lot bordered on the street-facing side by a rock swale.

2.3. The.purpose of the rock swale is to provide for proper drainage on each lot and
throughout the park.

2.4.  The swales were originally constructed by individual tenants upon instructions
and specifications provided by Appellant in 1989. Appellant has no record of verification that
every swale was originally constructed to specifications.

2.5. The swales require maintenance to function as designed. Such maintenance

|l includes, but is not limited to, the following:

(1) keeping the swale free of weeds and obstructive plant growth
(2) keeping the swale free of excess dirt or bark
(3) keeping the swale free of windblown debris and leaves

(4) providing general upkeep.
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2.6. Mickey Carter is a tenant and resident of Colonial Estates. Her daughter, Dana
Peffly, is an occupant of Ms. Carter’s home. The rented mobile home lot has a rock swale
bordering it. _

2.7. Prior to the filing of this complaint by Ms. Pefﬂy? Appellant required each
resident to separately maintain the rock swale located on their individually rented lots.

2.8.  The parties recognize that some swales throughout the park have been allowed

to deteriorate to the extent that these swales are “out of compliance” with the original

' specifications provided by Colonial Estates management.

2.9. Appellant has notified community residents of the importance of maintaining
the rock swales and of keeping them in compliance with the original engineering
specifications.

2.10. Ms. Peffly alleged in her complaint that Ap;;ellant is required to maintain the
rock swales and bring it into compliance with park rules and that her mother, Mickey Carter,

should be reimbursed for money she spent for that work in 2008 and 2009.

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The Appellant and MHDRP stipulate to the following Conclusions of Law:

3.1.  The OAH has jurisdiction over Appellant and over the subject matter of this
proceeding.

3.2. The rock swales constitute a “common area” of Colonial Estates and therefore
are the responsibility of Appellant to maintain.

3.3.  Any rock swales damaged, altered or harmed by tenants are not the
responsibility of Appellant to repair pursuant to RCW 59.20.130.

3.4. The parties agree that this Order does not constitute a finding of violation of

RCW 59.20.130 orvany other provision of the MHLTA.
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IV. AGREED ORDER

Based on the preceding Stipulated Facts and Conclusions of Law, Appellant agrees to
entry of the following Order:

4.1.  Appellant recognizes and hereby agrees that the rock swales .are common areas
of the manufactured housing community and that Appellant is responsible for the future
maintenance of all rock swales within Colonial Estates, including Mickey Carter’s, upon the’
approval of this Agreed Order.

a. Appellant will amend the Park Rules and Regulations to be consistent
with this order. The revised 'Ruies and Regulations are attached as Exhibit 1 and
hereby incorporated into this Agreed Order.

b. Appellant will circulate a revised version of the “Your Rock Swale”
document. This revised version is attached as Exhibit 2 and hereby incorporated into
this Agreed Order.

c. Apf)ellant will provide for an opt-out process whereby individual
Tenants may choose to maintain their own rock swales. If a tenant chooses to so
participate, he/she will not have whatever additional maintenance costs are incurred
added to rent for the r;)ck swale. An Opt-Out Form is attached as Exhibit 3 and hereby
incorporated into this Agreed Order.

4.2. . Appellant does not admit and the Court does not find any violations of the
Manufactured/ Mobile Home Landlord-Tenant-Act. However, in order to expedite setilement
of this case, Appellant agrees to pay for half of the total cost of repairs incurred by Ms. Carter
of .$1,250 and therefore to pay her $625.00.

4.3. If Colonial Estates fails to maintain the rock swales in the future or to reimburse
Ms. Carter in accordance with this Order, the AGO may take further action against Colonial

Estates pursuant to this Agreement to require that the maintenance be performed as set forth

herein.
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4.4. This appeal is dismissed with prejudice. .
7

Paul DeTray, Property O CA[JHIE CALDWELL, Program Manager
Colonial Estates, LLC Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution

Appellant Program
V. FINAL ORDER

The Office of Administrative Hearings, having considered the above-stated Stipulations
of the Parties, hereby accepts and enters this Stipulated Order Dismissing Appeal and Agreed
Order Stipulating Compliance with the Notice of Vioiation.

S dQY of Februur 2010.
ENTERED this ——day-efDecember; 2009 ‘

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

PRESENTED BY:

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

4SON E. BERNSTEIN, A #39362

Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for State of Washington

APPROVED AS RM,
NOTICE T MENT WAIVED:
\Ly— O

R. Alan Swanson, WSBA #1181
Attorney for Colonial Estates, LLC
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Certification of Mailing

I'certify that | mailed true and exact copies of the Stipulated Order Dismissing Appeal and
Agreed Order Stipulating Compliance with Notices of Violation to the following parties,
Certified Mail on the 8" day of February 2010 at Olympia, Washington. .
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Mafgaret Simmons
Legal Se{‘?fretary

Colonial Estates Dana Peffly
c/o R Alan Swanson
Attormey at Law

Swanson Law Firm, PLLC

Jake Bernstein K Cathie Caldwell

Assistant Attorney General Program Manager

Office of the Attorney General Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution
800 - 5™ Ave, Suite 2000 Program

Seattle, WA 98104-3188 _ 800 - 5" Ave., Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104-3188



